RESOLUTION NO. 12-84

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH BLUEWAVE COMMUNICATIONS FOR THE PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL NETWORK BACKBONE AND WIRING FOR THE NEW CITY HALL AND PARKING GARAGE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$14,900.00 FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$104,750.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to RFP #2012-01 titled "Network Backbone and Wiring for New City Hall," the City Council awarded a contract to Bluewave Communications (Bluewave) in an amount not to exceed \$89,850.00; and

WHEREAS, Staff has identified additional work that is needed for the full implementation of the backbone which was not included in the original scope of work and have received a cost estimate from Bluewave for this work in the amount of \$14,900.00; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize an extension of the existing agreement with Bluewave for the provision of additional network backbone and wiring for the new City Hall and parking garage in the amount of \$14,900.00 for a total not to exceed amount of \$104,750.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes an extension of the existing agreement with Bluewave for the provision of additional network backbone and wiring for the new City Hall and parking garage in the amount of \$14,900.00 for a total not to exceed amount of \$104,750.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor DiPietro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro Councilmember Luigi Boria Councilmember Pete Cabrera Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes Yes Not Present at time of vote Yes Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of June, 2012.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIC/ENCY: JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY